MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE

AND

SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

NINETEENTH LEGISLATURE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1839.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

 $\label{eq:AUGUSTA:} \textbf{SMITH \& ROBINSON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE}.$

1839.

Company, by publishing the time and place thereof in two public newspapers, printed in Bangor, fourteen days previously, at which meeting any officers may be chosen, and any corporation business transacted.

Chapter 515.

AN ACT to set off a part of the town of Alna, and annex the same to the town of Wiscasset.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representa-

Approved February 25, 1839.

tives in Legislature assembled, That, that part of the town of Alna, included in the following limits, viz. beginning on the present line, dividing the towns of Alna and Wiscasset at the southeast corner of George Acorn's land in said Alna, and running from thence northeasterly by the head of said Acorn's land, and the heads of all the lots adjoining, to the northeast corner of the lot, now owned by James Foye, and formerly owned by the late Hon. Abiel Wood, and being part of lot No. 12, M. M. on McKinje's plan, and thence westnorthwesterly by the north line of said lot No. 12, to the southeasterly head of land, owned by Whitcomb and Groves, thence northeasterly by the head of said lot, to the northeast corner thereof, thence northwesterly to the line of the town of Dresden, thence southwesterly by said Dresden line to the southwesterly corner of the present dividing line, between the towns of Wiscasset and Alna, and from thence eastsoutheasterly by said town line to the bounds first mentioned, together with the inhabitants thereon, be, and Annexation from hereby is set off from said town of Alna, and annexed to the town of Wiscasset, and said inhabitants shall enjoy the same rights, and be subject to the same requisitions, as the other inhabitants of the town of Wiscasset: Provi-

ded however, That the inhabitants, thus set off, shall be

Boundary.

Alna to Wiscasset.

held to pay their assessments of all legal taxes and expenses assessed upon them, remaining unpaid prior to the passing of this act.

Chapter 516.

AN ACT to incorporate the Trustees of Clinton Academy.

Approved February 25, 1839.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That there be and is hereby established in the town of Clinton in the County of Kennebec, an Academy by the name of Clinton Corporate name. Academy, for the purpose of promoting piety and morality and for the instruction of youth in the learned languages and in such arts and sciences as shall be directed by the Trustees; And Asher Hinds, Hobart Richardson, David Corporators. Hutchinson, Clark Drummond, Thomas Smiley, Thomas Brown, Jonathan Brown, Joab Hariman, Robert Fletcher, Joshua Nye, and Francis Drew, be and they are hereby incorporated a body politic by the same name forever.

Sec. 2. Be it further enacted, That said Trustees may have and hold, by gift, grant, devise, bequest or May hold properotherwise, any lands, tenements, hereditaments, or other which not to exceed \$5,000. estate, real or personal, provided the annual income thereof shall not exceed the sum of five thousand dollars; and may sell and dispose of the same and apply the interest, rents and profits thereof, in such manner as to promote the objects of said institution.

SEC. 3. Be it further enacted, That the said Trustees, may have a common seal, which they may at pleasure Powers and duties of Trustees, change; and all deeds, signed and sealed with their seal, and duly executed by the Treasurer of said Trustees, by their order shall be good and valid in law; and the said Trustees may sue and be sued in all actions real, personal and mixed, and prosecute and defend the same, to final judgment and execution.